1/ 22



2400 Ritter Drive Daniels, WV 25832 PH: 304-763-4573

Fax: 304-763-4591 www.aspen-golf.com

### Aspen Corporation



То:	Chuck Bowman  Department of Adminis	stration	From:	Linda C. Freeman		12 A	
	Purchasing Division, B					75 7	
	2019 Washington Stre	et, East			<del>di</del> jin.	.lee	
	Charleston, WV 25305	5-0130					
Fax:	304-558-3970		Pages:	22_			
Phone	304-558-2157			11/12/2009			
Re:	Bid-Gary Coal Sales		CC:	File		William Programmer Commerce Co	
□ Urg	ent 🗆 For Review	☐ Please Cor	nment	☐ Please Reply	☐ Pleas	se Recy	/cle
ø Con	nments:						
Buye	er:	CB-23					
RFQ	). NO.	DEP14586					
Bid (	Opening Date:	November <sup>1</sup>	12, 200	)9			
Bid (	Opening Time:	1:30 PM					

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this facsimile transmission is only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this transmission is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.

### ASPEN CORPORATION GOLF & IRRIGATION DIVISION 2400 Ritter Drive, Daniels, WV 25832 Phone: 304-763-4573, Fax: 304-763-4591

### TRANSMITTAL

DATE:	11-12-2009

DELIVERY ADDRESS:	VIA FAX 10 304-558-3970	
Department of Administration	ATTN: Chuck Bowman	
WV Purchasing Division, Bldg.	15	
2019 Washington Street East		
Charleston, WV 25305		
Phone: 304-558-2157		

FROM: Linda Freeman (Per Joe Kubin)

### DESCRIPTION

1	Completed Sealed Bid – RFQ DEP14586 "Gary Coal Sales"
	Project
	Including Bid Bond

These are transmitted as checked below:								
For ReviewX	For Your Approval X							
For Your UseX	As Requested By: RFQ Instructions							

www.aspen-golf.com

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this transmission is only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this transmission is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.



#### i icqueat ius Quotation

;3047634591 DEP14586

# 3/ 22 %**TAGE**(\*)

ADDRESS.CORRES	FONDENCE TO A LITEN HONIOF
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

RFQ COPY **ASPEN CORPORATION** 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS WV 25832

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.0.8	FREIGHT TERMS
10/25/2009			
BID OPENING DATE: 11/12/		BID OPENING TI	ME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEM NUME	SER UNITPRI	CE AMOUNT
	***** ADDENDUM NO. 1		M M M M M M M
******	ADDENDUM NO. 1	****	* * * * * * *
ADDENDUM ISS	SUED FOR THE GARY COA	I SALES PROJECT	то
	THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN S		
	RK, REVISED DRAWING,		
	06/09 MANDATORY PRE-		
	DATE & TIME ARE EXTE	NDED FROM 11/05/	09 TO
11/10/09 AT	1:30 PM.		
	NO OTHER CHANC	FC VVVVVVVVVV	~~~~
<del>                                     </del>	***** NO OTHER CHANG	'E'S ***	****
		İ	
		1	
0001	JB 962-73	1	
1	DECTORATION OF LAND		
RECLAMATION	RESTORATION OF LAND	'	
		, and the second	
# ************************************			
***** THI	S IS THE END OF RFQ	DEP14586 ****	TOTAL:
	1		
		***************************************	7
		•	
:			
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEI	terena en regentat en regent de transporter en en en en en en en en en entre en en en en entre en en en entre e	DATE
TITLE President	Kins	ELEPHONE 304-763-4573	DATE 11-10-09
TITLE	EN 55-062 7766-00		



Request for HEONUMBER

**DEP14586** 

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:(O:ATTEN)(ON OF: HUCK BOWMAN 04-558-2157

304-763-4573 \*709052150 ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DR

DANIELS WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

FREIGHT TERMS FO.B. TERMS OF SALE. SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 11/09/2009 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 11/12/2009 CAT NO. AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* ADDENDUM NO. 2 \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* ADDENDUM ISSUED TO CLARIFY BID DATE DUE TO A MISPRINT in addenum no. 1. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME SHALL BE: 11/12/09 @ 1:30 PM NO OTHER CHANGES \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* \*\*\*\*\*\* 962-73 0001 7 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP14586 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-763-4573 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 766-001



### Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

**DEP14586** 

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFO COPY

**ASPEN CORPORATION** 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A THE NHON COR

DATE PRINT	ΈĎ	TER	VS OF SALI		SHIP VIA			F.O.B		FREIGHTSTERM	
09/02/								10 TTM		30PM	
BID OPENING DATE:		11/05/	2009			BID C	Wind 2000 0000	IG TIME			*******
LINE	ρüΑ	NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM.NUME	ER		UNIT PRICE		TAUOMA	
				***********				<u></u>			
0001		1	at		962-73						
	RECLAN	(ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAND	}					447
	THE WITION, FOR A PERFOLON A THORP	EST VIR IS SOL CONTRA RM RECL SALES, SITE OF E, WV,	GINIA ICITI CT TO AMATI NOW APPR MCDOW	DEPA NG BI PROV ON ON UNDER OXIMA ELL O	HASING DIN RTMENT OF DS FROM QUIDE ALL LA THE MININ REVOKED IN TELY 18.0 CO., PER TI REQUIREMENT	ENVIRU JALIFIE ABOR AN NG OPER PERMIT ACRES HE FOLL NTS, SC	D CON' D MATION: NUMBEI LOCAT OWING OPE O	TRACTORS ERIALS T S OF GAR R U-58-8 ED NEAR SPECIFI F WORK,	o Y 4,		
	AND G PROJE OF EN	ENERAL CT FOR VIRONM	SUPER THE S NTAL	VISIO TATE PROTI	BE PERFORD OF THE DEF WEST VECTION.	AGENI A IRGINIA	, DEP	ARTMENT	<b>L</b>		
	ON 10 REQUI MANDA THE B	COG/20 CRED TO CTORY POSID. N	09 0 1 ATTEN RE-BII D DNE	LO:00 ND TH D SHA PERS	REBID CONF AM. ALL IS MEETING LL RESULT ON MAY REP	. FAIL IN DISC RESENT	URE T UALIF MORE	O ATTENE ICATION THAN ONE	THE OF		
	AN AT POTEN OFFIC PRE-I	TTENDEN NTIAL B CIAL DO BID. F	IDDER CUMEN AILUR	S TO T VER E TO	ILL BE MAD COMPLETE. IFYING ATT PROVIDE YO ATTENDANO HE BID. T	THIS VENDANCE IUR COMF	ANY A	THE MANDA AND REPRE RESULT	IN		
	D1341				EVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND OC	INDITIONS				
SIGNATURE	00 A		DL.			JOU-	763-	4573	DATE	11-10-09	Ž
	enu	Q /1	AK (		310-				IANGE:	S TO BE NOTED AB	OVE
TITLE P	VHEN RE	SPONDING		0, INSE	7762 7766 RT NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPA				



**ASPEN CORPORATION** 

2400 RITTER DRIVE

DANIELS, WV 25832

### Request for Quotation

**DEP14586** 

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE DAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATERRINTED 09/02/2009 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 11/05/2009 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNITARICE TEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. DER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. CHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE THE STARTING TIME OF THE PRE-BID. LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL POR-TION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER THE CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNI-CAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO THE PRE-BID: FROM THE GARY POST OFFICE, TAKE ST. RT. 103 EAST TOWARD ANAWALT & PAGETON. 2.6 MILES; TURN LEFT ONTO HARMON BRANCH RD. (COUNTY RT. 15/8). GO BY THORPE POST OFFICE, CROSS TRACKS, TRAVEL 0.5 MILE TO THE MINE SITE. ALL WORK MUST BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRON-MENTAL PROTECTION AND THE PURCHASE ORDER ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTATION, DIVISION OF PURCHASING. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WIT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITION SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE EIN TITLE

WHEN DEEDONDING TO DEC. INDEDE NAME AND ADDDESS IN SDACE ABOVE LARELED WENDOR'



### Request for

DEP14586

SKADDHESS:CORRESRONDENCE NO ANTIGNION COR CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE DAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED 09/02/2009 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 11/05/2009 BID OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. | FAILURE TO SUB-MIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITH 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MCDOWELL COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for

DEP14586

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ASPEN CORPORATION** 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE DAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

DATEPBIN	reo rea	MS OF SALE	9H(R V/A		FØB	FREIGHTTERMS
09/02/	2009			втр О	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	11/05/ QUANTITY	2009 JOP RO	ITEMNUMB		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
La de la companya de	OF THIS CONT	1				
	(XX) INSURAN OF COMMERCIA ISSUANCE OF THE BID DOCU COVERAGE REC	L GENERAL CONTRACT. MENTS, THE	LIABILITY   MINIMUM A	HERWISE	こうじじょじょしひ べい	
,	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	de ne buttin	EDC RISK ~	· Al. L. Kil	UL VENDOR SHALL SK INSURANCE IN F THE CONTRACT.	·
	THE BID PAYASUBMITTED WIBIDDER SHALL BOILD BONDS MAY BITREVOCABLE SOLVENT SURISTATE OF WEIN LIEU OF UNDER \$100, ACCEPTABLE BOND, OR LA	ABLE TO THE TH EACH BI ALSO FURN D FOR 100% E PROVIDED LETTER OF TY COMPANY ST VIRGINIA A BOND WILL DOO. PERSO IN LIEU OF BOR AND MA	STATE OF D AS A BII ISH A PERF OF THE AN IN THE FOI CREDIT, OF AUTHORIZE A. A LETTE ONLY BE THE 5% BI TERIAL BON	WEST VID BOND. FORMANCE MOUNT OF A BOND FED TO DO ER OF CR ALLOWED SINESS OF BOND, D.	TOTAL AMOUNT OF REGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR THE CONTRACT.  CERTIFIED CHECK URNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE REDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	AE .
	( ) MAINTEN COVERING TH THE SUCCESS	E RODFING	SYSTEM WIL	) YEAR L L BE A	MAINTENANCE BONI REQUIREMENT OF	
	REV. 11/00		NTRACTORS			,
	WEST VIRGIN	1 1			RES THAT ALL	
-		6EE A	EVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	VDIFIONS    DAT	E
SIGNATURE	•			1100		
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALI		SHIP	((8		FO P		FREIGHTTERMS	
0'9/02/		12/05/				D.T.D.	OBENING	7745		. 7001	
BID OPENING DATE:		11/05/		CAT		0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	OPENING	0.000.000.0000.000		:30PM	88888I
LINE	QUAN	TUY	LIOP	NO	ITEMINU	/HEA		UT PRICE		AMQUNT	
					•	•					]
					RFORM CON	TRACTIN	G WORK	IN THI	S		
	STATE I	MUST B	E LIC	ENSED	. THE WE	ST VIRG					
					OWERED TO						ļ
	LICENS				FOR A CO WEST VIR					·	
					ING 3, RO						1
	25305.				4) 558-78		91171122	0,0,,,	., ,	ļ	
											İ
					DE 21-11-						1
i i					INCLUDE T	HE CONT	RACTORS	LICEN	SE		-
	NUMBER	ON TH	EIR B	[D.							
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLETE	<u>.</u> ,	2	النم	1 ~.	h	` `		. ]
	CONTRA					oen l	$\downarrow o $ $f$	DOTATI	0~		
					1.(1	1000	265	<b>`</b> ₹			1
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	۲۰۰۰،۰۰۰		$\mathcal{P},\mathcal{Q},\mathcal{A}$			,	Ì
	mire ou	205005		,ncn	NITE DE D	COUTDED	TO THE	NTCH A			.
	THE SUI	CLESSF	B CUMI	IDVCL	WILL BE R ORS LICEN	SE BBIU	P TO TO	MIDH A	UE		1
	A PURC					SE LIKEU	K (O LO	SUMMEL	G,		l
	, , , , , , ,				. • •	. ]					
				AP	PLICABLE	LAW					.
					m aand n	21000107	Th. T. 1. 1. T.	OTON D			İ
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	SIAI	E CODE, P HE INFORM	ATTON D	DUALDED Në diat	ZIUN KI	lřE		
	AND KET	EUNECT	EUB I	IND I	TION" ISS	HED BY	THE PUR	CHARTNO	<u>,</u>		l
ļ	DIVISI	ON IS	THE SC	LE A	UTHORITY	GOVERNI	NG THIS	O11110 2 (4)		}	İ
1	PROCURI	I		]		7,				• .	-
				ļ							-
	ANY IN	FORMAT	ION PR	ROVID	ED IN SPE	CIFICAT	ION MAN	UALS, (	OR		i
					AL OR WRI						
					ION PROVI Paragrap				AS	•	
	DESCRII EFFECT	ſ	1175	700 AC	I MANAGRAF	., r. vu	TO WILL	ol Ka			
		· .	ı								
	BANKRUI	PTCY:	IN T	IE EV	ENT THE V	ENDOR/C	ONTRACT	OR FILE	ES		
				SSEE BEV	EASE SIDE FOR T	RMS:AND.CON	IDITIONS::::				300366
SIGNATURE			200 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120			TELEPHONE	- - -		DATE		300000
TITLE		, (FE	IN	•			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	DOEGO ALLA	MOFO	TO DE MOTES AND	
,		31451116		*******		·	<u>,   , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,</u>	DAESS UMA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



### Request for REGINUMBER

DEP14586

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME /Annoece were

> ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE DAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

DATERRINI	÷D.	TEA	VS OF SAL			SHIP VI			FØB	FREIGHTTERMS
09/02/			-1-12-1						NINC TIME O	1:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:		11/05/	2009	88 <b></b>				UPE	NING TIME D	AMOUNT
LINE	QU/	STITU	uop	CAT NO		ITEM:NUM	IEH		ON TO THE L	
	CONTR	ANKRUPT ACT NUL UT FURT	L AND	Agin	ION, AND	THE S	STATE MINATE S	AY UCI	DEEM THIS I CONTRACT	
	PREFE	RENCE F	or us	e of	DOME	STIC S	STEEL F	ROI	DUCTS	
	N A P	URCHASI O CONTR	NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	N PUI USE	RSUAN DR SUI	PPLY ST	LEE	OR OF THE ECTION 2 BELOV L PRODUCTS FOR THOSE STEEL AS USED USED 3	`
		CONS OF C STRU OR C EQUI	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA COOLIN CPMENT I PRO	ION C ER IM , INC YS, C G OR , OR JECTS, WEST	F, OPROVIUM THE PUR	R ANY EMENT NG, B E INS ILATI SUPPL SUANT	ADDII TO AN UT NOT TALLAT NG PLA Y OF A	Y B LI ON TS NO LICH	NY ERECTION OF TO, ALTERATIC UILDING OR MITED TO, ROAL OF ANY HEATIC OR OTHER MATERIALS FOR TRACT WITH THE BIDS WERE	DS N
		SHA FAB PRO SUC HEA BES	PED, RICAT CESSE H OPE RTH, SEMER	DRAWN ED OR D BY A RATIO BASIC OR O	OTHE OTHE COM S, F OXYO THER	RUDED RWISE IBINAT ROM S EN, E STEEL	SIMIL SIMIL SION OF STEEL M SLECTRI MAKIN	ARL TW ADE C F	ROLLED, FORME CAST, Y PROCESSED, O OR MORE OF BY THE OPEN URNACE, PROCESS.	1
		AME OR	RICA INSUL	AND I AR, S TATES	NCLUI UBJE!	DES AI	THE JU	IRIS	STATES OF DRY, CONTINENT SDICTION OF TH	E
	'			SEEF	EVERSE	SIDEFOR	TELEPHONE	Senani)	DA DA	TE
SIGNATURE		<u> </u>	FEIN		<del> </del>		<u></u>		1	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1			1			A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	ADDDEC	1/1 2	COACE ABOVE I ABI	ELED INEMDOB!



### Request for REGNUMBER

DEP14586

Less 4 · ·

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCES;O/ATRIENTION:OR CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DEN CNOV

**ASPEN CORPORATION** 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATEPRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
09/02/2009 BID OPENING DATE:	11/05/2009	BID	OPENING TIME DI	:30PM
\$2000000000000000000000000000000000000	YTITY UOP CAT	ITEMNUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
,				
2. TH	E DIRECTOR OF TH	E PURCHASING DIV	ISION MAY, IN	į
•		THE USE OF FORE	IGN STEEL	
PR	ODUCTS IF:			
Α.	THE COST FOR E	ACH CONTRACT ITE	M USED DOES NOT	
	EXCEED ONE TEN	TH OF ONE PERCEN	r (.1%) of the	
	TOTAL CONTRACT	COST OR TWO THOUS (2,500.00), WH	JSAND FIVE	
	CREATER. FOR	THE PURPOSES OF	THIS SECTION.	
	THE COST IS TH	E VALUE OF THE S	TEEL PRODUCT	
	AS DELIVERED T	O THE PROJECT DR	,	
	THE DIRECTOR O	F THE PURCHASING	DIVSTON	
В.	DETERMINES THA	T SPECIFIED STEEL	MATERIALS ARE	
, <u> </u>	NOT PRODUCED I	N THE UNITED STA	TES IN SUFFICIENT	
	QUANTITY OR OT	HERWISE ARE NOT	REASONABLY	
	AVAILABLE 10 M	EET CONTRACT REQU	JIKEMENIS.	
3.	A CONTRACTOR W	HO USES STEEL PRO	DDUCTS IN	
,	VIOLATION OF T	HIS SECTION MAY	BE SUBJECT	
		TIES PURSUANT TO	MA CODE	
	SECTION 5A-3-5	•		
REV. 1	0/01/01		•	
EXHIBI	T 7			
DOMEST	IC ALUMINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PUR	BLIC WORKS	
PROJEC	4			
T. 400	CODDANCE SITTU SEE	T VIRGINIA CODE	5-19-1 FT	
IN ACC	EVERY CONTRACT P	OR CONSTRUCTION,	RECONSTRUCTION,	,
AI TERA	ATION. REPAIR, IM	PROVEMENT OR MAIN	NTENANCE OF	
PUBLIC	WORKS, WHERE TH	E COST IS MORE THE	HAN \$50,000 AND,	
IN THE		NLY, WHERE THE C		
	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DHIGNS - JDATE	
SIGNATUŖE .		II ELEPHONE	, Pric	
rms	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for DEP14586

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

AMA CABV

**ASPEN CORPORATION** 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

DA DA	TE PRINT	ED	TER	VISIOF SAL		SHIP VIA				<i>)</i> L				TO 100 TO 100 TO 100 TO 100 TO 100 TO 100 TO 100 TO 100 TO 100 TO 100 TO 100 TO 100 TO 100 TO 100 TO 100 TO 100	
0.9	/02/	2009	1 (05)	2000			BID	DPEN	ING	TIME	0 3	1:30P	М		
BID OPENIN	G DATE:	************	11/05/							PRICE		1	AMQU	JNT	
LIN	<b>E</b>	<b>C</b> QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMB									24
	3000000			***************************************			·					1			
		MODE 1		n . n n 0	OR W	HERE MORE	THAN 1	0,00	o Po	UNDS	OF	1			-
,		1		~ ' t * F F	<b>T</b>	C CIAI← WI	1 1 14 14 14	E 1. I	U 11 to 1	J-1 L-1 W- 4 I	,	<b>VI</b>			- [
		ľ		Par Land 1		TC DOING P	111 1112 11	TIL U	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			* [			Ì
		t		** ***** BA	CAL	M V f . HT I VI IM MA A	1118 15 15 15 15	14 1 1 6 1		~	·				ļ
				1117 07	TT 11 [	1	1662 201	M L L	<i>11</i> 11 11	107 <i>0</i> - V		1			Ì
		1				CC HU CIES	· I a Later	II U U	111		· ·				1
1.		1		1 C   C	100 TU	IAN SMILIUI	1 11K L.E.	1.J.J. 1	1112714	,	IU				-
· ·		POUND	S OF ST	EEL A	RE US	ED IN PUBL	IC WOR	KSF	KOJE	LIS.		ļ			
		I .		1	ı	1		ı			70 17				٠.
		FOREI	GN MADE	ALUM	INUM,	GLASS OR	STEEL	PRUL	JUL 13	> 1441 > 10 E	DE DINI	n			Ì
				Ex W	EALISE L		95516		20 C I -	3 2 2 3	00,00	4			
		20% 0	R MORE	UTCUE	ир тил	N THE BLU	LKT CC	1. 0.17	1 01/1	- 1014 1					ļ
		PRODU	CTS. I	F THE	DOME	STIC ALUM	LNUM; G	LAS	TCHRS	TUATS	- ΓΔΙ.				ļ
		PRODU	CTS TO	BE SL	BALTE	D DR PRODI	DV THE	IIN.	TED	STATE	ES				1
1		LABOR	SURPLU	IS ARE	Α", Ε	S DEFINED	DI INC BOUCTS	MAY	BE S	SUPPL	IED				-
		DEPAR	TMENT C	F LAI	DDOD!	CTS ARE 3	0% OB M	ORE	HIG	HER IN	V	}			
		DNLY	IF DOME	- SIIC	PRODU	MADE PRO	DUCTS.	1					•	•	
				1	1										
}			ntop Ti	THE	AWART	OF A CON	TRACT L	NDE	R TH	E ABO	٧E	1		٠	
				(*************************************	* 11 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A	INIC BEETLE	RC UF LE	ii — —		~ 11.5		1			
*				***** / *** '			6 1 D F U P			~ · · · · · · · ·					
		1			11 TO TE	3E   18A   1	- KLWSF	11:Y 1 1 1 1 1		1742	7 5 Juny 2 4			-	
				(III / T	31TT 111	TORECT PR	113 (11) La Cas (		_ ~ .	<u> </u>	~				
				ri Titli	a national	211 K I I ) H I I K	5067		J; L	.1 1(02)		•			
ļ			ALM DOC	MIICT	TUDIT	"IΔI" IN LH	ETK DY		}	Y ARE		ļ			
		SUPPL	YING F	OREIG	N ALUI	INUM, GLA	SS DR S	STEE	L.						
1		501.		1								Į			
		REV.	3/88									{			
		[										1			
	•	EXHII	BIT 9												
		L					ماد کار کار کار کار کار اسال اسال اسال اسال اسال اسال اسال اس	0 [	COMO	ተወሀርተ	TON				
		NOTIO	CE FOR	ISSUA	NCE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENI	UF	CUND	I NUU I	T O IA				
		PROJ	ECT ADD	ENDA	1										
;	-		50000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>		EVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	оптоис	NS						
SIGNATU	RE						TELEPHONE				DATE	1		,	
<b>!</b>				FEIN					AL	DRESS C	HANG	ES TO B	E NOTED	ABOVE	
TITLE				<u> </u>	- 1110-	DT NIAME AND	ADDDEOG	INI CI							



ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

REQ COPY -

**ASPEN CORPORATION** 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DERT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE DAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	200202000000000000000000000000000000000	TERN	IS OF SAL		3HIP V	IA .		0.8		· ·	HIT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		1/05/2	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUANT	ĮŢΥ	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUK	/86A	UNI	TPRICE		A	MOUNT
		Ì								-	
	THE ARC	HITECH	/ENG	INEER	AND/OR A	GENCY S	HALL BE	REQUIR	ED		
	TO ABID	E BY	THE F	OLLOW	ING SCHED	ULE IN	ISSUING				•
	CONSTRU	CTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FO	R STATE	AGENCI	ES:			
	(1) TU	E ADC	177EC	TZENC	INEER SHA	II PREP	ARF THE	ADDEND	UМ		
	(1) TH	TST OF	ALL	PART	IES THAT	HAVE PR	OCURED I	RAWING	s		
	AND SPE	CIFIC	ATION	S FOR	THE PROJ	ECT. T	HE ADDE	MUUM			
	AND LIS	T SHAL	L BE	FORW	ARDED TO	THE BUY	ER IN TH	IE STAT	E		
	PURCHAS	ING D	CVISI	ON.	THE ARCHI ENDUM TO	THE GTA	TE VCENI	SHALL A	LSU		
	MHICH T	HE COM	TRAC	T IS	ISSUED.	THE SIM	IL NOLIN	. ,			
,		. 1			Í						
	(2) TH	E BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE A	DDENDUM	TO ALL	n * n			
	INTERES	TED P	ARTIE	S AND	, IF NECE ENDUM SHO	SSARY,	FXIFND	I BA LA HF RTD	E		,
,	OLFNING	TTUTN	ENUR	TEEN	(14) DAYS	PRIOR	TO THE I	3 D3 (11 3 I D			
	OPENING			,							
											· ·
	(3) AL	L ADD	ENDA	SHOUL	D BE FORM	ALLY AC	KNUWLED(	JED BY	ALL		
1	DIVISIO		THE	SAME	D TO TH RULES	AND RE	GULATION	iasing Is			
}	THAT A	PPLY	TO	THE	ORIGINAL	BIDDIN	G DOCUME	ENT			
	SHALL	U.SO A	PPLY	TO AN	ADDENDUM	DOCUME	NT. THE	ONLY			
	EXCEPTI	AM NO	Y BE	FOR A	N ADDENDU	M THAT	IS ISSUE	ED FOR	THE		
	1	IRPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A BID	OPENING	ITME AL	AD A CAR			
	DATE.	,									
	REV. 11	/96									
	,										
	CVIITRIT				<u> </u>						••
	EXHIBIT	10	•		DEP						•
	ADDENDU	IM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT .		-	•			
						- THE 50		· OKEOKE	n		
	I HEREE	Y ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT OF	THE FO	FLOWING	CHECKE	ט		
	1			SEE RE	VERSE/SIGE FOR T		VOITIONS				
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	4	<u>.</u>	DATE		•
TITLE		FE	IN				ADI	DRESS CHAI	VGES	TO BE NOT	ED ABOVE
				1 = 1 == =====		<del></del>	<del>L</del>	<u> </u>		<del></del>	



### Request for MEGNOMBER

DEP14586

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

REQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> **ASPEN CORPORATION** 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

DATE PRINTED TER	VISIOF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO:B	STATEIGHT SERMS
BID OPENING DATE: 11/05/				:30PM AMGUNT
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	Augus
ADDENDUM(S) MY PROPOSAL,	AND HAVE MADE PLANS AND/OR	THE NECESSAR'SPECIFICATION	Y REVISIONS TO N, ETC.	
ADDENDUM NOS	اد ا ۱۲			
V. NO. 1	Kecelve	d		
NO. 2 .	Received	<i>\</i>		
ND. 3 .		•		1
NO. 4 .		•		
NO. 5 ·		•		
ADDENDUM(S)	MAY BE CAUSE	FOR REJECTION		
REPRESENTATION ORAL DISCUSSION AND ANY STATE	CLEARLY UNDERSON MADE OR ASSION HELD BETWEE PERSONNEL ILESUED IN WRITE BY AN OFFI	SUMED TO BE M EEN VENDOR'S S NOT BINDING TING AND ADDE	REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE	
Ä	Onnée !	Idkinssi	GNATURE	
	11-1	0-09 DA	ż.	
REV. 11/96			,	
	мотіс			,
	SEE REVERSE	ISIDE FOR TERMS AND GO ITELEPHONE	NDITIONS IDATE	
SIGNATURE	FEIN	1624 170112	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE	•		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation
DEP14586

DEP14586

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

BEU CUBA

**ASPEN CORPORATION** 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

DATE PHIN		RM9 OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F	3.6	FREIGHTTERMS
09/02/ BID OPENING DATE:		/2009	<u> </u>	ID OP	ENING	TIME:	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM:NUMBER			PRICE	AMOUNT
-							,
	A SIGNED BIL	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:				-
	nen a nera	CUT OF ADM	THT0704TT04		,		
Wallians A. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C.		SING DIVISI	INISTRATION ON			•	
	BUILDIN	G 15	,	ļ			,
	2019 WA	ASHINGTON S STON, WV 2	TREET, EAST				
	CHARLES	SION, NV Z	2302-0130				
	THE BID SHOU	JLD CONTAIN	THIS INFORMA D MAY NOT BE	TION CONST	ON THE	FACE O	F
	ING THATTOLE		111111111111111111111111111111111111111		DENGE.		
	SEALED BID	1					
	BUYER:		CB-23				
	REQ. NO.:		DEP14586				
	BID OPENING	DATE:	11/05/2009				
			1.70 5 4				
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 P.M.	ļ		•	
			UMBER IN CASE	ITI	S NECE	SSARY	
	TO CONTACT Y	OU REGARDI	NG YOUR BID:		_ ^		
		4	304-763	- 4	591		
			AME OF PERSON	TO C	ONTACT		
	CONCERNING	HIZ CODIE:	Too Kub		•		
				1 <u>~</u>			
HATCH CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRA	,						,
	L	SEERE	verse side for terms an		ions		
SIGNATURE		atta perina tri	TELEPHON	E		DAT	E
TITLE	ĮF	EN .			ADD	RESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WV-36a REV. 1/29/02 VENDOR:

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

 BUYER
 REQ. OR PO NO.

 CB - 23
 DEP14586

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE PERMIT NAME: <u>Gary Coal Sales, Inc.</u> PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>U-58-84</u>		
		The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable		
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 20,000.00
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.) (\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 600.00
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 12,000.00
4.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$ 54,000.00
5.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ 36,000.00
6.0	LUMP SUM	SOIL MATERIAL	LUMP SUM	\$ 54,000.00
7.0		REVEGETATION		
7.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$ 3,600.00
7.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,800.00
7,3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP SUM	\$ 27,000.00
7.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	\$ 3,600.00
8.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 3,200.00
9.0		EXISTING SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES		
4		ELIMINATE THE FOLLOWING:		
9.1	LUMP SUM	POND NUMBER ONE (1)	LUMP SUM.	\$ 7,500.00
9.2	LUMP SUM	POND NUMBER TWO (2)	LUMP SUM	\$ 5,600.00

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832 WV-36a REV. 1/29/02

VENDOR:

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

BUYER REO, OR PO NO.
CB - 23 DEP14586

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
9.3		POND NUMBER THREE (3)	LUMP SUM	\$ 5,400.00
9.4	LUMP SUM	POND NUMBER FOUR (4)	LUMP SUM	\$ 4,500.00
9.5	no bid item	POND NUMBER SIX (6)	LUMP SUM	\$ 6,200.00
9.6	LUMP SUM	POND NUMBER SEVEN (7)	LUMP SUM	\$ 7,000.00
9.7	LUMP SUM	POND NUMBER EIGHT (8)	LUMP SUM	\$ 8,400.00
10.0	500 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 3.00 PER LF	\$ 1,500.00
11.0	6 EA	WET MINE SEAL (Non-acid producing seams)	\$ 6,500.00 PER EA	\$ 39,000.00
12.0		RIP-RAP DITCH	LUMP SUM	
12.1	LUMP SUM	V-DITCH NUMBER THREE (3)	LUMP SUM	<u>\$ 7,700.00</u>
12.2	LUMP SUM	v-ditch number four (4)	LUMP SUM	\$ 18,000.00
12.3	LUMP SUM	v-ditch number five (5)	LUMP SUM	\$ 8,000.00
12.4	LUMP SUM	V-DITCH NUMBER SIX (6)	LUMP SUM	\$ 3,800.00
12.5	LUMP SUM	TRAPEZOIDAL DITCH NUMBER ONE (1)	LUMP SUM	\$ 19,500.00
13.0		GROUTED RIP-RAP		
13.1	LUMP SUM	GROUTED V-DITCH NUMBER TWO (2)	LUMP SUM	\$ 8,000.00
14.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$ 35,000.00
15.0	NO BID ITE	A UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM	
16.0	<u>2</u> E	A TRANSFORMERS	\$ 2,100.00 PER EA	
17.0	LUMP SUM	ASBESTOS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$ 11,000.00

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

 BUYER
 REQ. OR PO NO.

 CB - 23
 DEP14586

WV-36a REV. 1/29/02 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

SPENDING UNIT

VENDOR:

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

ITEM NO.	QUANT	ITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
18.0	1		BOREHOLE	\$ 1,500.00 PER EA	<u>\$ 1,500.00</u>
19.0	<u>4,400</u>	LF	<u>SILT FENCE</u>	\$ 3,00 PER EA	\$ 13,200.00
and the second s			TOTAL FOR PERMIT: <u>U-58-84</u>		\$ 430,800.00

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

Agency_	DEP	#	1	4586	ñ»
REQ.P.	<b>⊅</b> #			7	Si.

### BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the unc	dersigned, Aspen Corporation
of 2400 Ritter Drive, Danie.	ls, WV as Principal, and Cincinnati Insuranc
ompany of 6200 S Gilmore Fairfield OH, acc	orporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio with its principal office in the City of Fairfie	1d, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5%	(\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, or	ur heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
***	•
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached her	
DED # 14586 Cary Coal Sales, Inc.	McDowell County
dit the distribution of the second of the se	
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
in the state that shall be accepted and the Principal shall ent	ter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
' will health and the short and incurred required by	the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligatio force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liable	on snail be fiull and void, otherwise this obligation snail remain in full
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	mily by the dealest for any area an electric herealider strain, he he exert,
EXCELLENCE PORTE, ENTERED TO THE PERSON OF T	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and a	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the	the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.	•
IN WITHESS WHEREOF Principal and Surely have here:	unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these	
9th_day of November 2009	produkt to be digital by strate proper bridge, and
gtn_day or Noveliber 2009.	
	Aspen Corporation
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)
	() () ()
	By Must be President of
	Vice President)
	President
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Cincinnati Insurance Company
wajay saparata sasa	(Name of Surety)
•	$\Lambda$ , $\Lambda$
	ASMINAN AMILLO
	Attorney in Earth
	Brenda Snuffer

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

#### THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Jim Songer, II; William Steven Cochran and/or Brenda Snuffer

of Beckley, West Virginia

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal

:3047634591

and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows: Any such obligations in the United States, up to

Five Million and No/100 Dollars (\$5,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached. continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 10th day of October, 2008.

CORPORATE SEAL

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER ) ss:

On this 10th day of October, 2008, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.



MARK J. HULLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO -My commission has no expiration

date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

this 9th

day of November

Georgian J AZ Secretary chlow

BN-1005 (10/08)

CORPORAY SEAL

Rev March 2009

THE BID.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF <u>West Virginia</u> COUNTY OF <u>Raleigh</u> TO-WIT:
I, Donnie Rakint, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Aspen Corporation; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Aspen Corporation (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.  Aspen Corporation  (company Name)
By: Danie Alkins
Title: President
Date:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of Nov. 200 9
By Commission expires
(Seal) Sind C. Freeme
(Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

P83

RFQ No. DEP 14586

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements; set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	HODEN	Corporation			
Authorized Signature:	Donn	ie Adkins	Date:	11-10-200	4
Authorized Signature.	04/04/00)	the first warm			
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised	นา/บา <i>ก</i> บ9 <b>)</b>	1			